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2025 UAC – HR Group Presentation
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Economic Insights:
The New Utah and Shifting Trends

Less Multicultural

Internal Growth 

OLD NEW

Growing Small State

External Growth & Much Lower Fertility

More Populous Mid-Sized State

More Multicultural

Getting OlderYoung

Elite EconomyStrong Economy

Unaffordable HousingAffordable Housing

D3



D4



D5



D6



D7



% Change:  Utah Local Govt Employment
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What Incents Employees to Work?

• The days of always having 
cheap, readily available 
labor are over!

• If needed, change your 
business model to 
strategically plan to attract 
and RETAIN great 
employees using:
• Wages
• Other Financial 

Benefits
• Non-Financial Benefits
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2025 Summary
Market Update

Low unemployment continues; but available workforce is increasing

Inflationary concerns persist.

Legislative Changes 
OBBBA impacts overtime, reporting, individual tax rates: HR will research and prepare for 
system changes.

Market Wage Adjustments
January 1, 2025 - Provided .5% COLA increase for all employees (non-seasonal) 

Pay Scale Adjustment, January 2025
Increased pay grade ranges by .5%; resulted in greater number of recommended benchmark 

adjustments for ‘26  

Annual Turnover Rate
2025 at 17.1%; 2024 at 16.5% (full report in following slides) D16
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Cost of Living Indexes

• Social Security
Estimate 2.7% COLA (https://money.usnews.com/money/retirement/articles/social-security-cola-
raise)

• Producer Price Index
3.3% for previous 12 months as of July (https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/ppi.pdf)

• Consumer Price Index
2.7% previous 12 months as of July (bls.gov; U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics 
https://www.bls.gov/news.release/cpi.nr0.htm)

• Personal Consumption Expenditures Price Index (PCEPI)
2.6% (https://www.bea.gov/data/personal-consumption-expenditures-price-index)

• Inflation
annual average 2.7% (https://www.usinflationcalculator.com/inflation/current-inflation-rates/) 

• Unemployment in July 2025
3.3% in Utah; 4.2% U.S. (https://jobs.utah.gov/wi/update/index.html) 

• AVERAGE = 2.8% (SS, PPI, CPI, PCEPI, Inflation)
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5 Year History of Increases
Public Organizations in Utah

COLA/Market adjustments and 
Merit Increases Combined
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Public Sector Market Adjustments/COLAs & 
Merit Increases in 2025-2026

Municipalities & State (July 1, 2025) Market Davis County

COLA/Market Adjustments (average) 2.96%

Merit (average) 2.61%

Total 5.57%

Counties (fiscal year 2025) Market Davis County

COLA/Market Adjustment (average) 2.33% 0.5%

Merit (average) 2.62% 3.0%

Total 4.95% 3.5%
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Cost for 1% Pay Increase
For COLA/Market Adjustment consideration

Does NOT include seasonal employees. DOES include 

2026 base pay, taxes, WC, retirement, and elected officials.
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Benchmark Compensation Analysis
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Cost of Benchmark Adjustments

At projected rates for current employees and 

vacancies for 2026 (includes base pay, taxes, 

workers’ compensation, URS; all employees 

except seasonal, temporary, and elected); 3% 

increase by policy. D23



Fund 10 Cost of Benchmark Adjustments

At projected rates for current employees and 

vacancies for 2026 (includes base pay, taxes, 

workers’ compensation, URS; all employees 

except seasonal, temporary, and elected); 3% 

increase by policy.
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Utah Code 17-16-14 Compliance
Benchmark Adjustments:

- 3 Library Deputy Directors - $12,698
- 1 Library Director - $5,342

Total: $18,040

Performance Evaluations in 2026 (up to 3.5%)*:

- Department Directors - $78,166
- Deputy Directors - $67,279
- Chief Deputies - $100,182

Total: $245,628

Justice Court Judge statutory increase** - $6,765

All numbers include 3.5% base pay increase, FICA/MC, WC, and URS
*Already included in budget projections as 3% performance evaluations
**Current county-wide merit increase average is 2.98%
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Elected Officials

Consider your intent for Elected Official’s increase this 
year. 2025 most positions increased by 2.5%. Prior 
years have been COLA rate only. 
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2026 Compensation Structure
• Ongoing compensation strategy to match range midpoint to at least 95% of market 

average 

• Benchmark Compensation Analysis completed in September, 2025
• Increase 29 lagging benchmarks, $1,051,730 (2024 - 15 lagging benchmarks ($281,557))

• Increase 2026 ranges by same % as COLA/Market increase given
• Helps maintain ranges within compensation strategy

• URS changes coming in July 2026 

• Tier I
• Public Employee system employER rate: 15.97% to 14.97%  (1% decrease)

• Public Safety, employER rate: 33.04% to 32.54 (.5% decrease) 

• Tier II
• Public Employee system employER rate: 14.19% to 13.19% (1% decrease)

• Public Employee Hybrid plan, employEEs to pay additional .49% (1.3% total)

• Public Safety system employER rate: 24.83% to 24.33% (.5% decrease, includes total 2.59% pickup)

• Public Safety Hybrid plan, employEEs to pay 2.14% - no change

• Pickup: Not allowed for Public Employees (+1.3%); Public Safety already picking up 2.59%
• Employer Rate Decrease all plans = $293,536 (over 6 months)
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2026 Budget Projection
• Base pay

• Includes prorated by eligibility month 3% performance evaluations (county average 2.98%) and 3% career ladder 
increases for current employees*

• Vacancies at the 1st Quartile of the grade

• Benefits

• Medical insurance: estimate 11-12% increase

• Dental and vision rates: no change

• URS rate employer: reduction in July, included in projections

• Full time vacancies estimated at 75% of the most expensive health  plan (Traditional, family)

• Other budget line items

• Overtime, FTO, OIC, OnCall, shift differentials

• Current retirees and upcoming retirements

• New requests

• New positions, new job classifications

• Conversions, reclassifications, funding changes, equity and retention adjustments

Total baseline (including new requests) 2026 personnel budget projection currently is $114,305,599.

*Actual numbers may vary based on late performance evaluations, actual score of evaluations, other retro pay adjustments, and current personnel turnover
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NPR +

Fund $

10 - General $1,868,700

19 - Dispatch $4,600

52 - Inmate Services $240

18 - Western Sports Park $366,200

Total $2,239,700

Recalculating new requests at the 1st Quartile of the range and 75% 
of health benefits generates a saving of $305,770
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STAFFING & RECRUITMENT

• Overview of Vacancies, Turnover & 
Recruitment

• In 2026 we will include hiring ~150 Limited PT 
Election Workers
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Vacancies’ 
Comparison
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* 2025 data is YTD, Jan – Aug ‘25
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Recruitment / Staffing Summary
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Recruitment / Staffing Summary
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Davis County

2025/26 Benefits Plan

Administrative Overview Presentation
September 2026
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Employee Demographics

(Full-Time Total = 766)

Status Count

APPOINTED BY ELECTED OFFICIAL 20

DIRECTORS AND APPOINTEES 19

ELECTED OFFICIAL 11

FULL TIME 715

LIMITED TIME OR FUNDING FT 7

PART TIME 193

PART TIME (24-29 HRS/WK) 7

RETAINED BY ELECTION OFFICIAL 1

SEASONAL 3

TEMPORARY AND SEASONAL 1

VARIABLE 165

Grand Total 1142

Status Count

Elected 12

Exempt 176

Non-Exempt 954

Grand Total 1142
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Employee Demographics

Years of Service Part Time

0 to 5 295

6 to 10 42

11 to 15 16

16 to 20 11

21 to 25 9

26 to 30 2

31 to 35 1

Grand Total 376

Age Full Time

16 to 19 6

20 to 29 122

30 to 39 166

40 to 49 214

50 to 59 181

60 to 69 66

70 and over 11

Grand Total 766

Age Part Time

16 to 19 56

20 to 29 71

30 to 39 38

40 to 49 55

50 to 59 44

60 to 69 69

70 and over 43

Grand Total 376
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URS Report – Employee Planning Sessions 
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*Number attended since March ‘18; Large increase in previous year
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Current Plans:  Jan-June 2025
PEHP Medical
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Traditional Annual Plan Expenses
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Traditional - Medical Loss Ratio
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STAR Annual Plan Expenses
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STAR/HSA Medical Loss Ratio
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Total Annual Plan Expenses
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Combined Total MLR
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YTD Total January 2025 - June 2025
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Dental Premium

Jan ‘24 we reduced Er contributions due to large fund balance  D53



2026 Benefit Update
• Benefits Summary

• Medical insurance = 11-12% increase
• Dental and Vision  = 0% increase (reduce fund balance)
• URS rates changed

• Tier I
• Public Employees 15.97% to 14.97(1% Er decrease)

• Public Safety 33.04% to 32.54% (.5% Er decrease)

• Tier II
• Public 14.19% to 13.19% (1% Er decrease)

• Hybrid Employees pay additional .49% (= total 1.3% Ee contribution)

• Public Safety 26.92% (.5% Er decrease, includes total 2.59% pickup)

• Public Safety Hybrid Employees - no change

• Medicare Supplement rates - increase ?%; changes to Part D plans
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HSA Contributions

• Annual employer HSA contribution amounts at $825/$1650 currently, 
based on $1650/$3300 HDHP deductible 

• 2026 deductible increases to $1700/$3400; Per policy, HSA 
contribution to increase to $850/$1700

• HSA employer contributions to be paid in January & July, at $425/$850

• Health Assessment account remaining balance $25,300; will consider 
how to distribute (approximately $30 per FT employee)
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Additional Benefits Desired (Change or Add) 
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Summary/Direction for ‘26
• We are in an evolving/expanding economic environment in 
the State of Utah and Davis County

• Labor Environment - Doing our best to be competitive in 
the market; cost of attrition is real

• Decisions will be needed on COLA/Benchmarks/NPR+ &

• Revised Total Compensation Strategy Concepts for 2026 

• Early Retirement (OPEB) phase out over 10 years

• Sick Leave payout benefit (same accrual rate, different buckets)

• Merit pay increase calculations 

• 4% Retirement contribution match (split up 2% and 2%)

• Personal Preference Days offered  
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• Questions

&

• Direction
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